
 

 
 

NEW MEXICO JUNIOR COLLEGE 

 

BOARD MEETING 

 

Thursday, May 23, 2013 

Zia Room - Library 

4:00 p.m. 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

A. Welcome Guy Kesner 

 

B. Adoption of Agenda Guy Kesner 

 

C. Approval of Minutes of April 24, 2013 Guy Kesner 

 

D. President’s Report Steve McCleery 

 

E. New Business 

1. Monthly Expenditures Report Dan Hardin 

 2. Monthly Revenue Report Dan Hardin 

 3.   Oil and Gas Revenue Report Dan Hardin 

 4. Schedule of Investments Dan Hardin 

 5. Fiscal Watch Reports Dan Hardin 

 6. Consideration of Purchase of Nuvera Copier System Dan Hardin   

 7. Consideration of Infrastructure Improvements Dan Hardin 

 8. Consideration of Cafeteria Remodel Dan Hardin 

 9. Consideration of Purchase of Mattresses Regina Organ 

 10. Consideration of Workplace Answers Agreement Regina Organ 

 11. Personnel Consideration – Professor of Nursing Delores Thompson 

 12. Personnel Consideration – Professor of PE/Asst. Women’s Basketball Coach Don Worth 

 13. Personnel Consideration – Men’s & Women’s Rodeo Coach Don Worth 

  

F. Public Comments Guy Kesner 

  

G. Announcement of Next Meeting Guy Kesner 

 

H. Closure of Open Meeting Guy Kesner 

  

I. Adjournment Guy Kesner 



NEW MEXICO JUNIOR COLLEGE 

BOARD MEETING 

APRIL 24, 2013 

MINUTES 

 

The New Mexico Junior College Board met on Wednesday, April 24, 2013, 

beginning at 4:00 p.m. in the Zia Room of Pannell Library. The following 

members were present: Mr. Guy Kesner, Chairman; Ms. Patricia Chappelle, 

Secretary; Mr. Travis Glenn; Mr. Ron Black; and Mr. Zeak Williams. Not present 

were Mrs. Mary Lou Vinson and Mr. Hector Baeza. 

Mr. Kesner called the meeting to order and welcomed visitors and guests present: 

Beth Hahn, News-Sun. 

Upon a motion by Mr. Williams, seconded by Ms. Chappelle, the agenda was 

unanimously adopted, as presented. 

Upon a motion by Mr. Black, seconded by Mr. Williams, the Board unanimously 

approved the minutes of March 28, 2013. 

Under President’s Report, Jill Henning reported on the recent Skills USA 

competition, as well as introducing the students. 

 

Under New Business, Dan Hardin presented the March financial reports and with a 

motion by Ms. Chappelle, seconded by Mr. Black, the Board unanimously 

approved the expenditures for March, 2013. 

Dr. McCleery presented the 2013/2014 budget for Board consideration. After some 

discussion, Mr. Kesner recommended a 4% employee compensation increase 

instead of the 2% requested in the budget work session. Upon a motion by Ms. 

Chappelle, seconded by Mr. Black, the board unanimously approved the 

2013/2014 budget, with the change. 

Mr. Hardin presented a recommendation to contract with Accounting and 

Consulting to do 75% of the audit for FY 13, FY 14, and FY 15 in conjunction 



with the State Auditor’s staff. The Business Office received notification from the 

State Auditor’s Office that the college had been selected to have the State 

Auditor’s staff do 25% of the audit for the next three years. Upon a motion by Mr. 

Williams, seconded by Mr. Black, the Board unanimously accepted the 

recommendation.  

Bill Morrill recommended Ms. Stephane Shockley for the Administrative Support 

Assistant – Del Norte. Ms. Shockley is related to Susan Shockley, Administrative 

Support Assistant – Del Norte. Upon a motion by Mr. Black, seconded by Ms. 

Chappelle, the Board unanimously approved the employment of Ms. Shockley. 

Mr. Kesner called for comments from the public. There being none, the next 

regular board meeting was scheduled for Thursday, May 23, 2013, beginning at 

4:00 p.m. 

Ms. Chappelle moved the board go into closed session for the discussion of limited 

personnel matters under the provisions of section 10-15-1-H (2) of New Mexico 

Statutes Annotated 1978. Mr. Williams seconded the motion. The roll call vote was 

as follows: Ms. Chappelle – yes; Mr. Black – yes; Mr. Glenn – yes; Mr. Williams – 

yes; and Mr. Kesner – yes. 

Upon re-convening in open meeting, Mr. Kesner stated that the matters discussed 

in the closed meeting were limited only to those specified in the motion for 

closure. 

Upon a motion by Mr. Black, seconded by Mr. Glenn, the board meeting adjourned 

at 5:40 p.m. 



 

 

 

TO:  NMJC Board Members and Dr. Steve McCleery 

FROM: Larry Sanderson 

DATE:  May 20, 2013 

RE:  Status of Summer Transitional Studies Enrollment 

 

 

As you recall, the NMJC Foundation and the NMJC Board have joined together in support of a 
special initiative to encourage students to enroll in transitional studies courses during the summer 
2013 sessions. The Foundation is supporting special scholarships for tuition and the Board 
approved waiving course fees for summer transitional courses. Students enrolling in these 
courses will be responsible only for their texts. At the time of your decision, the Board asked for 
a status report on the results of the initiative. 

Enrollments (as of May 20) in transitional courses are running far ahead of prior years: 

 Summer 2012 Summer 2013 
TS credit hours 96 633 
TS students enrolled (duplicated) 32 211 
 

Thank you for your support of this initiative. 



NEW MEXICO JUNIOR COLLEGE
Expenditure Report

April 2013

83% of Year Completed

2011-12 2012-13
Year-to-Date Percentage Current Percentage

Final Expended or of Budget Expended or Expended or of Budget

Fund Budget Encumbered Expended Budget Encumbered  Encumbered Expended

CURRENT UNRESTRICTED FUND

   Instruction and General:    

         Instruction 8,437,426 7,069,708 84% 8,638,205 841,145 7,139,323 83%

         Academic Support 2,206,429 1,616,125 73% 2,247,244 172,449 1,736,231 77%

         Student Services 1,665,722 1,198,918 72% 1,704,267 132,381 1,392,442 82%

         Institutional Support 2,987,693 2,299,851 77% 3,137,158 253,306 2,814,810 90%

         Operation & Maintenance of Plant 2,958,467 2,453,262 83% 3,232,175 332,700 2,794,534 86%

  

   Subtotal - Instruction & General 18,255,737 14,637,864 80% 18,959,049 1,731,981 15,877,340 84%

  

        Student Activities 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

        Research 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

        Public Service 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

        Internal Service Departments 80,394 81,691 102% 81,772 (2,706) 124,715 153%

        Student Aid 516,579 656,624 127% 543,551 40,784 707,038 130%

        Auxiliary Enterprises 1,706,196 2,123,744 124% 1,780,078 (11,633) 1,752,857 98%

        Athletics 972,058 1,027,042 106% 1,150,211 112,858 1,062,123 92%

  

        Total Current Unrestricted Fund 21,530,964 18,526,965 86% 22,514,661 1,871,284 19,524,073 87%

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUND   

  

   Grants 1,569,789 752,634 48% 1,280,443 76,195 766,657 60%

   Student Aid 5,033,468 5,054,340 100% 5,033,468 32,309 3,947,778 78%

  

            Total Current Restricted Fund 6,603,257 5,806,974 88% 6,313,911 108,504 4,714,435 75%

  

PLANT FUNDS   

  

   Capital Outlay / Bldg. Renewal & Repl.   

       Projects from Institutional Funds 10,195,409 5,811,024 57% 10,186,567 375,374 4,251,833 28%

       Projects from State GOB Funds 351,166 98,343 28% 3,300,000 0 57,800 2%

       Projects from State STB Funds 1,840,824 1,840,824 100% 521,652 0 34,652 7%

       Projects from General Fund 24,956 11,772 47% 289,596 1,486 27,570 10%

       Projects from Private Funds 512,945 487,553 95% 27,485 0 22,837 83%

       Projects from State ER&R 441,780 203,298 46% 568,173 9,728 212,852 37%

       Projects from State BR&R 1,584,709 253,650 16% 1,047,058 22,263 778,583 74%

       Subtotal - Capital and BR&R 14,951,789 8,706,464 58% 15,940,531 408,851 5,386,127 25%

  

   Debt Service   

       Revenue Bonds 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%

            Total Plant Funds 14,951,789 8,706,464 58% 15,940,531 408,851 5,386,127 25%

  

  

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 43,086,010 33,040,403 77% 44,769,103 2,388,639 29,624,635 59%



Revenue Report
 April 2013

83% of Year Completed

2011-12 2012-13
Percentage Percentage

Final Year-to-date of Budget Current Year-to-date of Budget
Fund Budget Revenue Received Budget Revenue Revenue Received

CURRENT UNRESTRICTED FUND

   Instruction and General:    
           Tuition and Fees 3,589,200 3,846,136 107% 3,684,200 77,508 3,651,354 99%
           State Appropriations 5,505,200 4,232,304 77% 5,888,800 490,734 5,007,833 85%

  Advalorem Taxes - Oil and Gas 5,900,000 7,911,227 134% 6,100,000 759,440 8,367,538 137%
           Advalorem Taxes - Property 4,905,732 3,341,415 68% 5,255,000 43,055 3,963,305 75%
           Interest Income 20,000 716 4% 5,000 103 1,606 32%
           Other Revenues 329,471 249,194 76% 292,526 51,213 283,183 97%

  

           Subtotal - Instruction & General 20,249,603 19,580,992 97% 21,225,526 1,422,053 21,274,819 100%
  

   Student Activities 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
   Public Service 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
   Internal Service Departments 24,000 15,384 64% 24,000 1,584 14,586 61%
   Auxiliary Enterprises 2,184,000 2,353,402 108% 2,198,000 32,119 2,190,903 100%
   Athletics 326,200 243,111 75% 326,200 27,113 273,594 84%

  
            Total Current Unrestricted 22,783,803 22,192,889 97% 23,773,726 1,482,869 23,753,902 100%

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUND   

  
   Grants 1,569,789 829,674 53% 1,290,682 (12,531) 980,819 76%
   Student Aid 5,033,468 4,957,399 98% 5,033,468 120,510 3,820,726 76%

  
            Total Current Restricted 6,603,257 5,787,073 88% 6,324,150 107,979 4,801,545 76%

  

PLANT FUNDS   

  
   Capital Outlay / Bldg. Renewal & Repl.   
      Projects from State GOB Funds 0 222,704 0% 3,300,000 0 0 0%
      Projects from State STB Funds 1,840,824 0 0% 521,652 0 34,652 7%

Projects from General Fund 312,972 0 0% 285,495 0 0 0%
Projects from Private Funds 416,000 416,000 100% 6,126 0 3,750 0%
Interest Income  (LGIP) 37,000 19,894 54% 30,000 1,303 14,896 0%

 
            Total Plant Funds 2,606,796 658,598 25% 4,143,273 1,303 53,298 1%

  

  
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES 31,993,856 28,638,560 90% 34,241,149 1,592,151 28,608,745 84%

NEW MEXICO JUNIOR COLLEGE



NEW MEXICO JUNIOR COLLEGE
Oil and Gas Revenue Report

April 2013

83% of Year Completed

OIL GAS COMBINED

   2011-12 Variance
Month of Price Lea County Price Lea County Monthly Original Over (Under)

Sales Distribution per BBL BBLs sold per MCF MCF sold Revenue Budget Budget

Actual July $82.33 3,014,635 $4.80 16,457,653 610,622 383,333 227,289
Actual August $72.11 3,009,890 $4.15 14,122,684 701,128 383,333 317,795
Actual September $79.10 2,978,466 $4.57 14,863,087 749,810 383,333 366,477
Actual October $89.22 2,935,208 $5.01 14,032,011 698,437 383,333 315,104
Actual November $78.04 3,149,706 $5.26 13,070,472 785,691 383,333 402,358
Actual December $76.07 3,057,110 $4.99 13,274,522 701,189 383,333 317,856
Actual January $77.19 3,390,624 $4.93 13,632,849 724,057 383,333 340,724
Accrual February 759,440 383,333 376,107
Accrual March 383,333 383,333 0
Accrual April 383,333 383,333 0
Accrual May 383,333 (383,333)
Accrual June 383,333 (383,333)

Y.T.D. Production Tax Revenue 6,497,040 4,599,996 1,897,044

Y.T.D. Equipment Tax Revenue 1,870,498 1,500,000 370,498

Total Year-to-Date Oil & Gas and Equipment Tax Revenue 8,367,538 6,099,996 2,267,542

Source:  New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department



NEW MEXICO JUNIOR COLLEGE
Schedule of Investments

April 2013

83% of Year Completed

 Period of  

Amount Date Maturity Investment Account Interest Interest

Financial Institution Invested Invested Date (Days) Number Rate Earned

 

  State of New Mexico

     Local Government Investment Pool 9,589,592 N/A N/A N/A 7102-1348 0.110% 1,303

    

  Total investments 9,589,592 1,836

Capital Projects 4/30/2013

Summary of Current Month's Activity Vehicles 319,210.91

Technology Upgrade 234,209.40

JASI 70,306.42

WHM South Gallery 347,433.95

Baseball Field 33,662.95

Rodeo Arena 119,402.98

  Beginning amount 9,589,592 Original Entrance Landscaping 120,937.72

Student Housing Construction 336,636.00

Luminis Software 11,568.00

  Plus:  deposits 0 Campus Signage 28,854.85

Roof Replacement 27,382.26

Dorm/Apartment Refurbish 7,848.84

Campus Construction 116,089.80

  Less:  withdrawals 0 Oil & Gas Training Ctr 2,055.00

Maintenance Equipment 3,452.01

Public Sector 1,826.53

Capital Projects Campus Security 74,368.60

Track/Arena Area Enhancement 65,044.46

Reserves Invested 12,388,548 Lumens Software-Distance Learng 5,000.00

Copier Replacement 150,585.00

-2,798,956 Non-Recurring Compensation 552,169.10

Total LGIP Investment Student Life Programming 17,440.00

Warehouse/Cont Ed Remodel 1,640.92

9,589,592 Succession Plan 108,152.25

Energy Technology Equipment 566,445.00

WHM Exhibits 145,990.93

Remodel McLean 133,567.57

Senior Warm Water Wellness Ctr 1,500,000.00

Paradigms Users Fees 17,145.00

Track Upgrades 3,192,443.02

Driving Range Upgrades 200,000.00

Lockheed Martin Nuclear Training 600,000.00

Cosmetology Remodel 400,000.00

Equine Program 391,875.14

Entertainment Technology 300,214.97

Cafeteria Upgrade 200,000.00

New Horizons Resources 400,000.00

Channel 19 Upgrade 25,000.00

FERPA & Title IX 27,000.00

Professional Development HS 25,000.00

Infrastructure Upgrade 1,500,000.00

Workforce Training Contingency 8,587.99

Total 12,388,547.57

NOTE:  Capital pro jec ts  to tal does not inc lude encum bered funds



Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $            4,375,268 

Short-Term Investments 9,589,592 

Accounts Receivable, net 679,710 

Inventories 515,614 

Prepaid Expenses 25,900 

Loans Receivable, net -                         

Total Current Assets 15,186,084$           

Non-Current Assets

Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 739,935$                

Restricted Short Term Investments -                         

Investments Held by Others -                         

Other Long-Term Investments -                         

Prepaid Expenses -                         

Capital Assets, net 66,911,156             

Total Non-Current Assets 67,651,091             

Total Assets 82,837,175$           

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 127,185$                

Other Accrued Liabilities 494,045                  

Deposits Held for Others 194,611                  

LT Liabilities - Interest Payable 30,076                    

Deferred Income -                         

Other Payables 519,508                  

LT Liabilities - Current Portion 216,933                  

Total Current Liabilities 1,582,358$             

Non-Current Liabilities

Other LT Liabilities 1,580,329               

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,580,329               

Total Liabilities 3,162,687$             

Net Assets

Invested in Capital Assets, net of Related Debt 68,708,418$           

Restricted for:

Non-Expendable:

   Endowments

Expendable:

   General Activities

   Federal Student Loans

   Term Endowments

   Capital Projects

Expendable future debt service requirements 739,935                  

Unrestricted 10,226,135             

Total Net Assets 79,674,488             

Total Liabilties & Net Assets 82,837,175             

Statement of Net Assets

(Unaudited and Unadjusted)

As of (3 31 2013)

New Mexico Junior College
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New Mexico Junior College
.

Comparison of Operating and Plant Funds

(Unadjusted and Unaudited)

Fiscal Year 2012 and 2013

FY 2012 FY 2013 Percentage
Actuals as of Actuals as of Increase

Operating Funds March 31, 2012 March 31, 2013 (Decrease)
REVENUES

     Tuition & Misc Fees 3,846,136$                          3,573,846$                             -7.1%

     State Appropriations 4,475,415                            4,763,580                               6.4%

     Local Appropriations 11,252,642                          11,528,348                             2.5%

     Gifts, Grants & Contracts 44,986                                 -                                             

     Sales & Services 2,353,402                            2,158,784                               -8.3%

     Other 220,308                               246,475                                  11.9%

Total Revenue 22,192,889$                        22,271,033$                           0.4%

Beginning Fund Balance 4,365,357$                          2,918,042$                             

Total Available 26,558,246                          25,189,075                             

EXPENDITURES

     Instruction & General 14,637,864                          14,145,359                             -3.4%

     Internal Services 81,691                                 127,421                                  56.0%

     Student Aid 656,624                               666,254                                  1.5%

     Auxiliary Enterprises 2,123,744                            1,764,490                               -16.9%

     Intercollegiate Athletics 1,027,042                            949,265                                  -7.6%

Total Expenditures 18,526,965$                        17,652,789$                           -4.7%

Net Transfers $4,089,046 $4,061,681 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS 22,616,011$                        21,714,470$                           -4.0%

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (423,122)$                           556,563$                                

ENDING FUND BALANCE $3,942,235 $3,474,605 

FY 2012 FY 2013 Percentage
Actuals as of Actuals as of Increase

Plant Funds March 31, 2012 March 31, 2013 (Decrease)

REVENUES AND TRANSFERS

     Bond Proceeds

     Gifts, Grants and Contracts 416,000                               -                                             

     Interest Income 19,894                                 13,593                                    

     Private Funds 3,750                                      

     State Appropriation STB 222,704                               34,652                                    

     Transfers Debt Service 359,045                                  

Total Revenues 658,598$                             411,040$                                

Beginning Fund Balance 5,441,947$                          3,216,234$                             

Total Available 6,100,545$                          3,627,274$                             

EXPENDITURES

     Capital Projects 5,811,024                            3,876,459                               -33.3%

     BR&R & ER&R 456,948                               991,707                                  

     Gifts, Grants and Contracts 487,553                               24,955                                    

     State Appropriations 1,950,939                            118,536                                  

     Debt Retirement 269,282                               212,850                                  

Total Expenditures 8,975,746$                          5,224,507$                             -41.8%

Net Transfers 4,089,046$                          4,061,681$                             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS 4,886,700$                          1,162,826$                             

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (8,317,148)$                        (4,813,467)$                            

Ending Fund Balance 1,213,845                            2,464,448                               

Some revenues are reported  on a  seasonal  basis or by semester and therefore may affect the Increase/(Decrease) to Fund Balance

Fiscal Watch Reports: Comparison Page 1 of 1 5/21/2013



New Mexico Junior College
Summary of Operating and Plant Funds

(Unadjusted and Unaudited)

FY 2013

FY 2013

FY 2013 Actuals as of Percentage

Operating Funds Original Budget March 31, 2013 Earned/Spent
REVENUES

     Tuition & Misc Fees 3,684,200$                           3,573,846$                               97.00%

     State Appropriations 5,888,800                             4,763,580                                 80.89%

     Local Appropriations 11,355,000                           11,528,348                               101.53%

     Sales & Services 2,198,000                             2,158,784                                 98.22%

     Other 647,726                                246,475                                    38.05%

Total Revenue $23,773,726 $22,271,033 93.68%

BEGINNING BALANCE $2,918,042 $2,918,042 

EXPENDITURES

     Instruction & General 18,959,049$                         14,145,359                               74.61%

     Internal Services 81,772                                  127,421                                    155.82%

     Student Aid 543,551                                666,254                                    122.57%

     Auxiliary Enterprises 1,780,078                             1,764,490                                 99.12%

     Intercollegiate Athletics 1,150,211                             949,265                                    82.53%

Total Expenditures 22,514,661$                         17,652,789                               78.41%

Net Transfers $3,089,065 $3,089,065 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS $25,603,726 $20,741,854 81.01%

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance ($1,830,000) $1,529,179 

FY 2013

FY 2013 Actuals as of Percentage

Plant Funds Original Budget March 31, 2013 Earned/Spent
REVENUES AND TRANSFERS

     Interest Income 30,000                                  13,593                                      45.31%

     Private Funds 3,750                                        

     State Appropriation 1,240,754                             34,652                                      2.79%

     BR&R/ER&R Transfer 930,001                                930,001                                    

     Debt Service Transfer 359,064                                359,064                                    

     Capital Projects Transfer 1,800,000                             1,800,000                                 

Total Revenues 4,359,819$                           3,141,060$                               

EXPENDITURES

     Capital Projects 4,417,000                             3,876,459                                 87.76%

     Private Funds 24,955                                      

     BR&R & ER&R 930,001                                991,707                                    106.64%

     State Appropriations 118,536                                    

     Debt Retirement 359,064                                

Total Expenditures 5,706,065$                           5,011,657$                               87.83%

Net Transfers 4,061,681$                           4,061,681$                               

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (1,346,246)                            (1,870,597)                               



Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts from student tuition and fees 3,573,846$             

Receipts from grants and contracts 4,693,566               

Other receipts 

Payments to or on behalf of employees (11,990,694)            

Payment to suppliers for goods and services (6,270,605)             

Receipts from Sales and Services 2,158,784               

Disbursement of net aid to students (2,551,716)             

Other Operating Revenue 246,475                  

Net cash (used) by operating activities (10,140,344)$          

Cash Flows from Non-Captial Financing Activities

State Appropriations 4,763,580$             

Mill Levy Taxes 10,761,682$           

Private Gifts for Endowment

Other Non-operating Expense

Net Cash provided (used) for non-capital financing activities 15,525,262$           

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities

Proceeds from Capital Debt 38,402                    

Capital Gifts, Grants and contracts

Purchase/Construction/Renovation of Capital Assets (5,337,552)             

Principal Interest/Paid on Capital Debt and Leases (411,544)                

Net Cash provided (used) for capital financing activities (5,710,694)$            

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Investment Earnings 13,593$                  

Net Cash provided by Investing Activities 13,593$                  

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (312,184)$              

Cash and Cash Equivalents- beginning of year 15,016,979             

Cash and Cash Equivalents- end of reporting period 14,704,795$           

Cash Flow Statement

(Unaudited and Unadjusted)

As of  3 31 2013

New Mexico Junior College
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FY	  09	  'March	  2009 FY	  10	  'March	  2010 FY	  11	  'March	  2011 FY	  12	  'March	  2012 FY	  13	  'March	  2013

Instruction	  &	  General	   14,302,875	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   15,405,407	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   13,790,489	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   14,637,864	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   14,145,359	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Internal	  Services 577,390	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   123,883	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   149,391	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   81,691	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   127,421	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Student	  Aid 540,978	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   692,658	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   567,152	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   656,624	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   666,254	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Auxiliary	  Enterprises 1,731,247	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   1,695,158	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   1,525,760	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   2,123,744	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   1,764,490	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Athletics 1,012,614	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   993,052	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   978,868	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   1,027,042	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   949,265	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
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FY	  09	  'March	  2009	   FY	  10	  'March	  2010	   FY	  11	  'March	  2011	   FY	  12	  'March	  2012	   FY	  13	  'March	  2013	  

Expenditures	  as	  of	  March	  

InstrucIon	  &	  General	   Internal	  Services	   Student	  Aid	   Auxiliary	  Enterprises	   AthleIcs	  



FY	  09	  'March	  2009 FY	  10	  'March	  2010 FY	  11	  'March	  2011 FY	  12	  'March	  2012 FY	  13	  'March	  2013

Tuition	  &	  Fees 3,166,914	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   3,451,385	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   3,774,507	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   3,846,136	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   3,573,846	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
State	  Appropriations 6,489,714	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   5,540,195	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   5,148,367	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   4,232,304	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   4,517,099	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Oil	  &	  Gas	  Mill	  Levy 6,287,159	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   7,204,290	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   6,478,838	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   7,911,226	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   7,608,098	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Property	  Mill	  Levy 2,478,146	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   3,340,236	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   3,468,766	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   3,341,416	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   3,920,250	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
Auxillary 2,335,051	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   2,146,806	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   2,239,821	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   2,353,402	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	   2,158,784	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  

	  -‐	  	  	  	  

	  1,000,000	  	  

	  2,000,000	  	  

	  3,000,000	  	  

	  4,000,000	  	  

	  5,000,000	  	  

	  6,000,000	  	  

	  7,000,000	  	  

	  8,000,000	  	  

	  9,000,000	  	  

FY	  09	  'March	  2009	   FY	  10	  'March	  2010	   FY	  11	  'March	  2011	   FY	  12	  'March	  2012	   FY	  13	  'March	  2013	  

Revenue	  Sources	  as	  of	  March	  

Tui9on	  &	  Fees	  
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NEW MEXICO JUNIOR COLLEGE 

Personnel Recommendation for Board Consideration 

The following candidate is being recommended for employment as follows:  Date      May 14, 2013 

Candidate’s name       Misty B. Stine 

Position title        Professor of Nursing 

 New position  Existing position Classification  Faculty  Professional  Other     

Is candidate related to another NMJC employee?  yes  no If so, to whom     

Effective date of employment     *August 12, 2013 Standard contract length  12 mos.  9 mos.  other   

Funding source    Institutional Funds 

Paid advertising beyond *standard     none 
(*Standard: The Hobbs News-Sun, Direct Mail to approximately 51 colleges in a 5-state region, NM Dept. of Labor, NMJC Website, KLMA Radio & Lubbock TX Workforce Development Website) 

  

  

Posted salary range   $46,703  to $58,379 Recommended annual salary    $54,700 Prorated salary  yes  no 

Account number(s) with respective % allocation(s)    11000 2542 61101 102 

Recommended and approved by: 

  
  Supervisor Dean/Director 

  
  Vice President President 

Selection Committee Members:  Delores Thompson – Director of Nursing   

  Marlena Bushway – Professor of Nursing  

  Debbie Cates – Professor of Nursing 

  Donnie Hayes – Professor of Nursing  

  Cheryl Lang – Professor of Nursing  

  Kelli McCall – Professor of Nursing 

  Kim Webb – Professor of Nursing 

Comments:   Ms. Stine with a M.S.N. and fourteen years of experience meets and/or exceeds the minimum requirements for this   

 position. 

  

  

 *Pending background check 
rev. 6-28-01 



ABBREVIATED RESUME 

 

Position 
 

Professor of Nursing 

 

Personal Data 

 

Name:  Misty B. Stine   

 

Education 

 

M.S.N., University of Phoenix, Albuquerque, NM, 2003 

 Major:  Nursing 

 

B.S.N., University of Phoenix, Albuquerque, NM, 2001 

 Major:  Nursing  

 

A.A.S., New Mexico Junior College, Hobbs, NM, 1995 

 Major:  Nursing 

 

Professional Experience 

 

Nor Lea Hospital, Lovington, NM  10/2011 to Present 

ER Department Charge Nurse 

 

Lea Regional Medical Center, Hobbs, NM   

Staff/Charge Nurse 5/1999 to 5/2011   

LPN, GPN, RN 11/1994 to 8/1995  

 

New Mexico Junior College, Hobbs, NM  

Professor of Nursing 8/2007 to 5/2009 

Professor of Nursing 8/2001 to 8/2005 

 

Del & Associates, Hobbs, NM 3/1999 to 5/1999 

RN Staff Nurse 

 

Apria Healthcare, Hobbs, NM 8/1997 to 3/1999 

RN Staff Nurse 

 

Hutson Home Health Agency 8/1995 to 1/1998 

RN/CNA Supervisor 

 

Licenses/Certifications: 

 

Registered Nurse, New Mexico Board of Nursing, #R38187 - 1995 to Present  

Emergency Nursing Pediatric Course  

Advanced Cardiac Life Support 

Pediatric Advanced Life Support 

Basic Life Support   

Trauma Nursing Core Course 



“Equal Opportunity Education and Employment”
1 Thunderbird Circle, Hobbs, NM, 88240 • Phone: (575) 492-2790 • Fax: (575) 492-2796 • Toll Free: 1-800-657-6260 • E-mail: kmiller@ nmjc.edu

Position Announcement • April 2013

Position Title:  Professor of Nursing 

Position Description:  This position reports to the Director of Nursing. Duties and responsibilities 
include, but are not limited to, the following: 1) classroom instruction, clinical and laboratory supervi-
sion for associate degree nursing students; 2) evaluation of students enrolled in associate degree 
nursing courses; 3) associate degree nursing students advisement and counseling; 4) associate 
degree nursing students curriculum update and revision; 5) development of associate degree nursing 
students course syllabus each semester; 6) serve on college committees as assigned; 7) participate 
annually in an academic or professional process of continued personal and professional develop-
ment; 8) actively participate in the institutional goals and objectives designed to support the mission 
of the college; and 9) nothing contained herein shall limit the President in assigning the employee to 
any of the various college activities for which he/she would be qualified, in order to meet the needs 
of New Mexico Junior College.

Qualifications:  Master’s Degree in nursing (MSN) preferred. Bachelor’s degree will be considered. 
Must pursue and complete a MSN within five (5) years. All degrees must be from a regionally ac-
credited institution. Candidates must have a minimum of two years clinical experience and must 
obtain or have a current New Mexico or multi-state nursing license in good standing. Prior success-
ful teaching experience at the college level preferred. Candidates should be able to work within a 
team teaching concept. Computer proficiency required with skills in Microsoft Word, Power Point, 
and Canvas proficiency desirable.

Salary/Benefits:  Salary is based on the NMJC nursing faculty salary schedule which is com-
mensurate with education and teaching experience. This is a nine month position. Standard NMJC 
benefits apply.  

Application Deadline:  Open until filled. Interviews will be conducted by a selection committee and 
will commence upon receipt of completed applications by qualified applicants.  To ensure consider-
ation, all application materials must be received as soon as possible.    

To Apply:  Submit NMJC application form on line at www.nmjc.edu (Employment Opportunities) 
and attach the following: a letter of application (cover letter), your resume, unofficial transcripts for 
all degrees listed on resume (official transcripts required prior to employment), and three references 
with current addresses and phone numbers. 

New Mexico Junior College, 1 Thunderbird Circle, Hobbs, NM 88240
  
New Mexico Junior College is an Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer and does not discriminate in its educational 
and employment policies and procedures with regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, 
disability, genetic information, or veteran status. Qualified minority applicants are encouraged to apply.

For information concerning employment, please contact the Human Resources Office at (575) 492-2791. For informa-
tion concerning Section 504 accessibility, contact the Special Needs Coordinator in the Counseling Department at (575) 
492-2576.



NEW MEXICO JUNIOR COLLEGE 

Personnel Recommendation for Board Consideration 

The following candidate is being recommended for employment as follows:  Date     May 13, 2013  

Candidate’s name      Lejon L. Wright, Sr.   

Position title       Professor of Physical Education/Assistant Women’s Basketball Coach 

 New position  Existing position Classification  Faculty  Professional  Other     

Is candidate related to another NMJC employee?   yes   no   If so, to whom     

Effective date of employment     *08/12/2013 Standard contract length  12 mos.  9 mos.  other   

Funding source   Institutional Funds 

Paid advertising beyond *standard   None 
(*Standard: The Hobbs News-Sun, NM Dept. of Labor, NMJC Website) 

  

  

Posted salary range  $35,595 to $44,493 Recommended annual salary  $42,930   Prorated salary  yes  no 

Account number(s) with respective % allocation(s)    11000 2821 61101 101 

Recommended and approved by: 

  
Supervisor  Dean/Director 

  
Vice President  President 

Selection Committee Members:   Don Worth – Athletic Director 

   Drew Sanders – Professor of Physical Education/Head Women’s Basketball Coach 

   Dr. Regina Organ – Vice President for Student Services 

   Kelly Halladay – Dean of Business, Math and Sciences  

     

    

     

 

Comments:   Mr. Wright with a Bachelor’s degree in Professional Studies and more than six years of applicable experience meets and/or 

 exceeds the minimum requirements for this position. 

  

   

 *Pending background check 
rev. 6-28-01 



 

 

ABBREVIATED RESUME 

 

Position 
 

Professor of Physical Education/Assistant Women’s Basketball Coach 

 

Personal Data 

 

Name:  Lejon L. Wright, Sr. 

 

Education 

 

M.Ed., Concordia University, Austin, TX, in process 

 Major:  Differential Instruction Education 

 

B.A., University of Mary Hardin-Baylor, Belton, TX, 2009 

 Major: Professional Studies 

 

A.A, Trinidad State Junior College, Trinidad, CO, 2002 

 Major:  Liberal Arts  

 

Professional Experience 

 

Fort Worth ISD, Eastern Hills HS – Fort Worth, TX 11/2010 to Present 

Teacher / Head Girls Basketball Coach 

 

Navarro College, Corsicana, TX 8/2008 to 11/2010 

Adjunct Professor / Assistant Men’s Basketball Coach 

 

Belton High School, Belton, TX 8/2007 to 5/2008 

Volunteer Basketball Coach 

 

DFW Elite Girls Basketball Club, Dallas, TX 2010 to Present 

Head Girls Coach 

 

Certifications: 

 

Texas Teacher Certification – TEA EC 12 Health Teachers Certification 

  

Awards: 

 

Full scholarship to Trinidad State Junior College, 2000-2002 

Nominated to McDonalds All American High School Basketball Team, 2000 

 

 



“Equal Opportunity Education and Employment”
1 Thunderbird Circle, Hobbs, NM, 88240 • Phone: (575) 492-2790 • Fax: (575) 492-2796 • Toll Free: 1-800-657-6260 • E-mail: kmiller@ nmjc.edu

Position Announcement • May 2013

Position Title:  Professor of Physical Education/Assistant Women’s Basketball Coach

Position Description:  The position is responsible to the Vice President for Instruction, Vice 
President for Student Services, Dean of Business, Math & Sciences, Director of Athletics and 
the Head Women’s Basketball Coach.  Duties and responsibilities include, but are not limited 
to, the following:  (1) Assist Head Women’s Basketball Coach with all team functions; (2) 
teach classes (day and/or evening) in Physical Education; (3) serve on college committees 
as assigned;  (4) serve as a sponsor for student groups as assigned; (5) post and maintain 
supervisor approved office hours per week; (6) assume other professional responsibilities 
associated with the position of Professor of Physical Education/Assistant Women’s Basketball 
Coach; (7) participate in a process of continual personal and professional improvement; (8) 
actively participate in the institutional goals and objectives designed to support the mission of 
the college; and (9) nothing contained herein shall limit the President in assigning the employee 
to any of the various college activities for which he/she would be qualified in order to meet the 
needs of New Mexico Junior College.

Qualifications:   Bachelor’s degree in Physical Education or related field required, Master’s 
degree, also in Physical Education or related field, preferred.  All degrees must be from a 
regionally accredited institution. Successful community college teaching experience preferred. 
Must be committed to excellence in instruction and willing to work with other full-time instructors 
in coordinating the offerings and providing substitute instruction when needed. Must maintain 
a valid driver’s license and be able to travel.  Computer proficiency is required.

Salary/Benefits:  Salary is based on the NMJC faculty salary schedule and is commensurate 
with education and experience for a nine month position.  The successful candidate may have 
the option of teaching during the Summer I and II terms.  Standard employee benefits apply. 
 
Application Deadline:  Open until filled.  Interviews will be conducted by a selection committee 
and will commence upon receipt of completed applications by qualified candidates. Position will 
start Fall Semester 2013.  To ensure consideration, all application materials must be received 
as soon as possible. 

To Apply: Submit NMJC application form on line at www.nmjc.edu (Employment Opportunities) 
and attach the following: a letter of application (cover letter), your resume, unofficial transcripts 
for all degrees listed on resume (official transcripts required prior to employment), and three 
references with current addresses and phone numbers. 

New Mexico Junior College, 1 Thunderbird Circle, Hobbs, NM 88240
New Mexico Junior College is an Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer and does not discriminate 
in its educational and employment policies and procedures with regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual 
orientation, national origin, age, disability, genetic information, or veteran status. Qualified minority applicants 
are encouraged to apply.

For information concerning employment, please contact the Human Resources Office at (575) 492-2791. For 
information concerning Section 504 accessibility, contact the Special Needs Coordinator in the Counseling 
Department at (575) 492-2576.



NEW MEXICO JUNIOR COLLEGE 

Personnel Recommendation for Board Consideration 

The following candidate is being recommended for employment as follows:  Date     May 13, 2013  

Candidate’s name      Marty J. Eakin   

Position title       Men’s and Women’s Rodeo Coach 

 New position  Existing position Classification  Faculty  Professional  Other     

Is candidate related to another NMJC employee?   yes   no   If so, to whom     

Effective date of employment     *07/01/2013 Standard contract length  12 mos.  9 mos.  other   

Funding source   Institutional Funds 

Paid advertising beyond *standard   HigherEdJobs.com 
(*Standard: The Hobbs News-Sun,  NM Dept. of Labor, NMJC Website) 

  

  

Posted salary range  $43,369 to $54,211 Recommended annual salary  $55,431   Prorated salary  yes  no 

Account number(s) with respective % allocation(s)    12105 3126 61301 211 

Recommended and approved by: 

  
Supervisor  Dean/Director 

  
Vice President  President 

Selection Committee Members:   Dan Hardin – Vice President for Finance 

   Dr. Steve McCleery – President 

   Philip Berry – Head Rodeo Coach 

   Richard Morris – Professor of P.E./Assistant Rodeo Coach 

   Clay Hardin – Director/Professor of Equine Technology  

   Dr. Regina Organ – Vice President for Student Services 

   Don Worth – Director of Athletics 

 

Comments:   Mr. Eakin with a Bachelor’s degree in General Studies and more than three years of applicable experience meets and/or 

 exceeds the minimum requirements for this position. 

  

   

 *Pending background check 
rev. 6-28-01 



 

 

ABBREVIATED RESUME 

 

Position 
 

Men’s and Women’s Rodeo Coach 

 

Personal Data 

 

Name:  Marty J. Eakin 

 

Education 

 

B.G.S., West Texas A & M, Canyon, TX, 2008 

 Major:  General Studies 

 

Professional Experience 

 

South Plains College, Levelland, TX 08/2012 to Present 

Assistant Rodeo Coach 

 

Tulia Livestock, Tulia, TX 1/2008 to 8/2012 

Livestock Manager 

 

Awards/Honors: 

 

National All Around Cowboy and National Steer Wrestling Champion (2002) 

3 X Tri-State All Around Cowboy, Saddle Bronc Champion, Calf Roping Champion 

2 X Tri-State Steer Wrestling Champion 

3 X Texas State Qualifier in Saddle Bronc, Steer Wrestling, Bull Riding and Calf Roping 

College Play-Offs All Around Cowboy (2003) 

CNFR Steer Wrestling Qualifier (2003) 

5
Th

 Place CNFR Champion Steer Wrestler (2003) 

CNFR Saddle Bronc Qualifier (2003) 

CNFR Men’s Team National Champion (2003) 

CNFR Saddle Bronc National Champion (2004) 

Outstanding Athlete Silver Buffalo Award Recipient (2004) 

Cheyenne Frontier Days Rookie Saddle Bronc Champion (2004) 

NIRA Student President (2004) 

CNFR Saddle Bronc Qualifier (2005) 

CNFR Men’s Team National Champion (2005) 

Outstanding Athlete Silver Buffalo Award Recipient (2005) 

CNFR Saddle Bronc Qualifier (2006) 

CNFR Walt Garrison Top Hand Award Recipient (2006) 

Outstanding Athlete Silver Buffalo Award Recipient (2006) 

 

  



“Equal Opportunity Education and Employment”
1 Thunderbird Circle, Hobbs, NM, 88240 • Phone: (575) 492-2790 • Fax: (575) 492-2796 • Toll Free: 1-800-657-6260 • E-mail: kmiller@ nmjc.edu

Position Announcement • April  2013

Position Title:   Men’s and Women’s Rodeo Coach

Position Description:  The Men’s and Women’s Rodeo Coach shall be responsible to the Director of Athletics. The 
duties and responsibilities of the Men’s and Women’s Rodeo Coach shall be, but not limited to, the following: A. To 
satisfactorily perform the job of Men’s and Womne’s Rodeo Coach for New Mexico Junior College. B. General duties 
and responsibilities: 1. To work in conjunction with the Director of Equine in recruiting students, managing facilities, 
and coordinating the use of equine and rodeo facilities; 2. Recruit rodeo student athletes to field a competitive NMJC 
rodeo team;  3. Work in conjunction with one other Southwest Region school to co-produce a NIRA sanctioned college 
rodeo; 4. Schedule, supervise, attend and coach all weekly practice sessions for the NMJC rodeo student athletes; 5. 
Promote and maintain a safe practice and performance environment; 6. Be responsible for the wellbeing of the practice 
stock, equipment, stalls, pens, and arenas and the ground preparation of all practice arenas; 7. Research, locate and 
purchase all hay, feed, supplements, vaccinations and medicines needed to properly maintain practice livestock; 8. 
Lead and initiate a systematic effort that prepares and emphasizes rodeo student graduation; 9. Promote academic 
excellence within the rodeo program; 10. Supervise program in conformation with the NIRA rules and regulations; 11. 
Attend NIRA rodeos as scheduled; 12. Enter rodeo student athletes in regional rodeos (NIRA); 13. Initiate the acquisition 
of practice stock, and finalize the acquisition agreements with NMJC administrators; 14. Oversee the NMJC Rodeo 
operating budget; 15. Monitor and award rodeo athletic scholarships (GIA) and work in conjunction with the Athletic 
Department and the Financial Aid Department to gain an understanding of the complete award budget for each rodeo 
student athlete; 16. Attend all required meetings; 17. Aid school authorities with housing, discipline and control related 
issues that involve rodeo student athletes; 18. Seek outside funding to support the rodeo program; 19. Lead and 
assist the placement of rodeo student athletes into the four year schools. 20. Determine which rodeo student athletes 
will constitute the NMJC travel team; 21. As appropriate, be available to assist NMJC rodeo student athletes with 
academic and personal issues; 22. Seek opportunities to promote NMJC and the rodeo team; 23. Implement a system 
for improvement in the NMJC rodeo program; 24. Actively participate in the construction or maintenance of any rodeo 
facility as needed; 25. Work with the local media and the NMJC communication department to promote publicity for 
the NMJC rodeo team; 26. Participate, both as a professional and a representative of New Mexico Junior College, in 
community affairs; 27. Attend all College required meetings and abide by and support the NMJC Employee Handbook; 
28. Promote the mission and the vision of the College; and 29. Nothing contained herein shall limit the President in 
assigning the employee to any of the various College activities for which he/she would be qualified in order to meet the 
needs of New Mexico Junior College.

Qualifications:  A Bachelor’s Degree from a regionally accredited institution with at least one year of collegiate rodeo  
experience is required. Previous experience in managing a rodeo prgram is preferred. The successful candidate must 
have good public relations skills, excellent organizational skills with the ability to handle multi-task situations and ability 
to work in a fast paced operation on a daily basis.

Salary/Benefits:  This is a 10-month professional position with a salary range of $43,369 - $54,211.  Standard NMJC 
benefits apply.   
Application Deadline:  Open until filled.  To ensure consideration, all application materials must be received as soon 
as possible.  

To Apply: Submit NMJC application form on line at www.nmjc.edu (Employment Opportunities) and attach the following: 
a letter of application (cover letter), your resume, unofficial transcripts for all degrees listed on resume (official transcripts 
required prior to employment), and three references with current addresses and phone numbers. 

New Mexico Junior College, 1 Thunderbird Circle, Hobbs, NM 88240
New Mexico Junior College is an Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer and does not discriminate in its educational and 
employment policies and procedures with regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, disability, genetic 
information, or veteran status. Qualified minority applicants are encouraged to apply.

For information concerning employment, please contact the Human Resources Office at (575) 492-2791. For information concerning 
Section 504 accessibility, contact the Special Needs Coordinator in the Counseling Department at (575) 492-2576.
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